
City of 
Chula Vista

Fiscal Year 2020

Proposed Budget
Overview

May 15 – 16, 2019



Agenda

• Fiscal Year 2020 Proposed Budget
– All Funds Summary
– General Fund Summary
– Measure A Sales Tax Fund Summary

• Long Term Financial Plan
• Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Improvement Program
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ALL FUNDS SUMMARY
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FY2020 Summary

All Funds Revenues and Expenditures Summary 
(in millions)

Category
FY19 

Adopted
FY20 

Proposed Change

Revenues $         337.0 $         390.1 $           (53.2) 

Expenditures 347.5 387.5 40.0 

(Surplus)/Deficit $           10.5   $        (2.6) $          (13.1) 

Other Funds – PY Fund Balance $           10.5 $             - $        (10.5)  
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All Funds Revenues
(in thousands)
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All Funds Revenues by Category

Category FY 2019 
Adopted

FY 2020 
Proposed Change

 Property Taxes  $        63,220  $        65,041  $          1,822 
 Licenses and Permits              5,396              5,430                   34 
 Fines, Forfeitures & Penalties              1,884              1,910                   26 
 Use of Money and Property              4,055              4,170                 115 
 Other Local Taxes            82,561          102,204            19,643 
 Other Agency Revenue            33,368            32,439               (929)
 Charges for Services            57,992            71,423            13,431 
 Other Revenues            39,582            39,691                 109 
 Transfers From Other Funds            48,934            67,834            18,900 
 Total All Funds Revenues  $      336,992  $      390,143  $        53,151 



All Funds Expenditures
(in thousands)

All Funds Expenditures by Category
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FY 2019 FY 2020
Category Adopted Proposed

Personnel Services 107,365$          116,765$          9,400$            
  Salary Savings (4,488)               (2,463)               2,025              
  Retirement Benefits 32,172              36,918              4,747              
  Health Insurance 16,054              15,084              (969)                
Personnel total 151,102$          166,304$          15,202$          

Supplies and Services 58,255              63,419              5,163              
Other Expenses 39,264              41,137              1,873              
Internal Service Charges 3,370                3,379                10                   
Capital 7,829                9,057                1,227              
Transfers Out 48,934              67,999              19,065            
Utilities 8,016                8,354                338                 
Non-CIP Project Expenditures 697                   1,094                397                 
CIP Project Expenditures 30,059              26,798              (3,262)             
Total General Fund Budget 347,526$          387,540$          40,013$          

Change



All Funds by Fund Type 
Revenue and Expenditures

(in thousands)

All Funds by Fund Type
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Category Revenues Expenses Net Impact

General Fund $    (196,967) $      196,967 $                 0 
Capital Funds (1,865) 840 (1,026)
Debt Funds (11,388) 11,374 (14)
Development Funds (27,306) 21,439 (5,867)
Enterprise Funds (2,387) 2,384 (3)
Gas Tax Fund (6,380) 6,803 423 
Grant Funds (14,781) 19,926 5,145 
Internal Service Funds (11,862) 11,563 (299)
Measure A Sales Tax Fund (18,266) 11,083 (7,183)
Measure P Sales Tax Fund (18,266) 18,645 379 
Open Space Funds (17,078) 15,302 (1,776)
Other Funds (17,512) 18,817 1,305 
Sewer Funds (37,170) 42,693 5,523 
Successor Agency Funds (9,060) 9,829 768 
Total All Funds $       (390,287) $         387,664 $            (2,623)



All Funds by Fund Type 
Revenue Graph

(in thousands)

All Funds by Fund Type
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All Funds by Fund Type 
Expense Graph

(in thousands)

All Funds by Fund Type
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GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
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FY 2020 Summary
General Fund Revenues and Expenditures Summary 

(in millions)

Category
FY19 

Adopted
FY20 

Proposed Change

Revenues $         174.7 $         196.8 $             22.1 

Expenditures 174.7 196.8 22.1 

Surplus/Deficit $               - $              - $            -
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General Fund Revenues
(in thousands)
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General Fund Revenues by Category

Category FY 2019 
Adopted

FY 2020 
Proposed Change

Major Revenues
Property Taxes 35,302$    36,361$     1,059$       

Sales Tax 33,698       34,187       489            

Sales Tax - Measure P 18,085       18,266       181            

Sales Tax - Measure A -                  18,266       18,266       

Franchise Fees 11,692       11,926       234            

Utility Users Taxes 5,605         5,633         28               

Transient Occupancy Taxes 4,103         4,358         255            

Motor Vehicle License Fees 21,886       22,540       653            

Major Revenues Total 130,371    151,537     21,165       

Other General Fund Revenues 44,306     45,286     980          

Total General Fund Revenues 174,677    196,822     22,145       



General Fund Expenditures
(in thousands)

General Fund Expenditures by Category
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FY 2019 FY 2020
Category Adopted Proposed

Personnel Services 91,620$            92,929$            1,308$            
  Salary Savings (4,488)               (2,463)               2,025              
  Retirement Benefits 27,548              30,478              2,929              
  Health Insurance 13,531              11,766              (1,765)             
Personnel total 128,212$          132,709$          4,497$            

Supplies and Services 13,674              12,410              (1,264)             
Other Expenses 696                   779                   83                   
Internal Service Charges 2,972                2,967                (5)                    
Capital 220                   285                   65                   
Transfers Out 24,119              42,656              18,537            
Utilities 4,783                5,017                233                 
Total General Fund Budget 174,677$          196,822$          22,145$          

Change



MEASURE A SALES TAX
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Measure A 
Revenues and Expenditures
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FY 2020
Category Proposed

EXPENSES
Personnel Services 9,341,499         
Supplies and Services 672,209            
Other Capital 165,000            
Other Expenses 684,976            
Transfer Out 218,942            

TOTAL EXPENSES 11,082,626       

REVENUES
Transfer In (18,266,000)      

Total All Funds Budget (7,183,374)$      



Staffing Highlights

• FY 2020 Proposed Budget Changes 
– Includes final year of MOU Salary Increases
– Implementation of Salary Savings target
– Measure A Sales Tax Fund is adding a total of 44 
FTE’s between the mid‐year addition in FY 2019 
and FY 2020

• 23.0 Fire Department Positions (All Sworn)
• 21.0 Police Department (12 Sworn, 9 Non‐Sworn)
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Budget Highlights

• The City Manager’s Proposed Budget for FY 2020 is 
balanced 
– City Manager’s Proposed Budget will be presented to the City 

Council on May 21st

– Public Hearing and recommendation to the City Council to 
adopt the Proposed FY 2020 Budget on June 4th

• FY 2020 Proposed Budget is balanced with usage of 
one‐time revenues
– Staff will continue to evaluate measures to address the 

continuing structural deficit of approximately $6 million 

• FY 2020 Proposed Budget does not include any 
potential impacts from Measure Q (Cannabis)
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LONG‐TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
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LTFP Forecast Summary
(FY2020 – FY2025) update
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Long‐Term Financial Plan FY 2020 ‐ 2025
Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Revenue Projections (millions)
MAJOR DISCRETIONARY REVENUES 151.54$        154.85$      158.22$     161.21$     164.27$     167.40$       
OTHER REVENUES 45.28$          44.48$        44.33$        44.63$        44.93$        45.23$         
NEW DEVELOPMENT REVENUES ‐$              3.41$           4.18$          4.52$          4.83$          5.13$           
TOTAL REVENUES 196.82$        202.75$      206.74$     210.36$     214.02$     217.76$       
Year‐over‐Year Change 4.65% 3.01% 1.97% 1.75% 1.74% 1.74%

Expenditure Projections (millions)
PERSONNEL SERVICES EXPENDITURES 132.71$        138.70$      143.94$     149.41$     154.27$     159.55$       
OTHER EXPENDITURES 64.12$          69.95$        70.92$        70.58$        71.79$        72.54$         
NEW DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES ‐$              2.14$           2.88$          2.99$          3.11$          3.23$           
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 196.82$        210.79$      217.74$     222.98$     229.17$     235.33$       
Year‐over‐Year Change 4.65% 7.10% 3.30% 2.41% 2.77% 2.69%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 0.00$            (8.05)$         (11.00)$      (12.63)$      (15.15)$      (17.57)$       
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) AS % OF BUDGET 0.00% ‐3.82% ‐5.05% ‐5.66% ‐6.61% ‐7.47%

Description



LTFP Forecast Summary
(FY2026 – FY2030) update
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Long‐Term Financial Plan FY 2026 ‐ 2030
Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast
FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030

Revenue Projections (millions)
MAJOR DISCRETIONARY REVENUES 170.61$        169.38$        158.27$        161.93$        165.69$       
OTHER REVENUES 45.53$          45.86$          46.18$          46.51$          46.83$         
NEW DEVELOPMENT REVENUES 5.40$            5.60$            5.74$            5.89$            6.05$           
TOTAL REVENUES 221.54$        220.84$        210.19$        214.34$        218.57$       
Year‐over‐Year Change 1.74% ‐0.32% ‐4.82% 1.97% 1.97%

Expenditure Projections (millions)
PERSONNEL SERVICES EXPENDITURES 165.04$        170.82$        176.95$        183.42$        191.24$       
OTHER EXPENDITURES 73.48$          69.90$          56.73$          58.30$          59.82$         
NEW DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES 3.34$            3.47$            3.57$            3.62$            3.62$           
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 241.86$        244.19$        237.24$        245.34$        254.67$       
Year‐over‐Year Change 2.78% 0.96% ‐2.85% 3.41% 3.80%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (20.33)$        (23.35)$        (27.05)$        (31.01)$        (36.10)$       
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) AS % OF BUDGET ‐8.40% ‐9.56% ‐11.40% ‐12.64% ‐14.18%

Description



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
SUMMARY



Capital Improvement Program ‐
$26.8M

by Asset Management System
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Capital Improvement Program ‐
$26.8M

by Funding Source
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CIP Highlights

• Major Projects 

Replace Fire Stations 5 & 9  ‐ $3.1m

Lead Pedestrian Intervals (LPT) ‐ $2.3mPavement Rehab ‐ $9.2m

Intersection Improvements ‐ $1m



CIP Highlights

• Current Projects 

Third Ave Streetscape Phase 3 

Bike Lanes on BroadwayPavement Rehab Ph 2 – Residential Streets

Willow Street Bridge



CIP Highlights

• Current Projects (Design Phase)

Sidewalk Replacement 

Storm Drain RehabG Street Pump Station Upgrade

Traffic Signals Replacement



Capital Improvement Program
5‐Year Period

by Asset Management System
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Next Steps

• May 15th & 16th – Hold two public workshops 
to provide overview of proposed budget

• May 21st – Present City Manager’s FY 2020 
Proposed Budget and CIP Overview to the City 
Council 

• June 4th – City Council Public Hearing and 
Adoption of FY 2020 Proposed Budget

• Additional comments can be submitted on 
City’s website (www.chulavistaca.gov)
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Questions?
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